and shall install same underground concurrently with the underground placement of non-
standard service utilities in the district, with the exception of such poles as are necessary 
to support street lighting, traffic signals and transmission lines above forty-three thousand 
(43,000) volts.  

(b) It shall be unlawful for any person to erect, construct, maintain or use any pole, overhead 

wires or associated structure within a district, excepting such poles as are necessary to 
support street lighting, traffic signals, and transmission lines above forty-three thousand 
(43,000) volts, after the date when such utilities are required to have been removed, or after 
a reasonable period of time after the designation by City Council of a district or the 
extension of a district. 

(c) All conduits, conductors and associated equipment necessary to receive utility service